the Vendor shall only be interested in approximately 19.92% of the issued share capital
of the Company. As such, Mr. Lei shall remain the largest Shareholder. Nevertheless,
according to the Vendor, the Vendor intends to be passive Shareholder and does not intend
to involve in the business and operation of the Group, other than the operation of the PRC
Company Group.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that other than the Consideration Shares, no further Shares are issued or
repurchased by the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the
allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, set out below is the shareholding structure
of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after allotment
and issue of the First Consideration Shares upon Completion; and (iii) immediately after
allotment and issue of the maximum number of the Second Consideration Shares:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after allotment and
issue of the First Consideration

Shares upon Completion

Immediately after allotment and
issue of the maximum number of
the Second Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Twin Success (Notes 1 & 2) 583,832,803 15.29 583,832,803 14.90 583,832,803 12.24
Mr. Lei (Notes 2) 408,740,000 10.70 408,740,000 10.43 408,740,000 8.57
Mr. Chan Kin Wah Billy

(Note 3) 6,319,500 0.17 6,319,500 0.16 6,319,500 0.13
The Vendor — — 100,000,000 2.55 950,000,000 19.92
Other public Shareholders 2,820,714,183 73.84 2,820,714,183 71.96 2,820,714,183 59.14

Total 3,819,606,486 100.00 3,919,606,486 100.00 4,769,606,486 100.00

— 68 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1.	 Twin Success is owned as to 50% by Silver Pacific International Limited and as to 50% by Silver Pacific
Development Limited. Silver Pacific International Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Lei. Silver Pacific
Development Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton, an executive Director and
as to 50% by Mr. 關鍵 (Guan Jian). On 5 June 2018, Twin Success pledged its 583,832,803 Shares in
favour of Kingston Finance Limited as security for a loan facility.

2.	 By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Lei is deemed to be interested in an aggregate of 992,572,803 Shares,